

LEGAL BULLETIN nicolaus copernicus university in toruń

Year 2021 ; item 412

ORDER No. 249

by the Rector of Nicolaus Copernicus University in Toruń

of 17 December 2021

amending Order No. 225 by the Rector of Nicolaus Copernicus University of 16 November 2021 on the Regulations for the organization and management of the "Excellence Initiative - Research University" programme at the Nicolaus Copernicus University in Toruń

Pursuant to art. 52. 3 and art. 57.1 of the Resolution no. 37 of the Senate of the NCU of 16 April 2019 of Statutes of the Nicolaus Copernicus University in Toruń (NCU Legal Bulletin of 2019, item 120 as amended).

it is provided as follows:

§ 1

In Order No. 225 by the Rector of Nicolaus Copernicus University in Toruń of 16 November 2021 Regulations for the organization and management of the Excellence Initiative - Research University" programme at Nicolaus Copernicus University in Toruń (NCU Legal Bulletin of 2019, item 120 as amended) the following changes are hereby introduced:

- 1) in § 2, section 3 is added, as follows:
 - "ongoing supervision over the coordinating team is exercised by the relevant Vice-Rector for education"
- 2) § 7 is replaced by the following:

§ 7

- 1. Coordination of the programme shall be coordinated by the coordinating team consisting of:
 - 1) Head of the coordinating team;
 - 2) Deputy Head of the coordinating team
 - 3) coordinator for sustainable development in the Toruń part of the University;
 - 4) coordinator for sustainable development in the Bydgoszcz part of the University
 - 5) leaders of working groups referred to in art 9.
- 2. The Rector, at the request of the Vice-Rector for Education shall appoint and dismiss members of the coordinating team referred to in art.1, points 1, 3 and 4

- 3. The Rector, at the request of the Head of the Coordinating team shall appoint the Deputy Head from among the team members referred to in art.1, points 3-5.
- 4. The chairman of the coordinating team shall make use of resources not allocated for the direct use of the University Centres of Excellence and emerging fields research teams.

§ 2 The order becomes effective as of 17 December 2021.

RECTOR

prof. dr hab. Andrzej Sokala